error in EDI system the OOC was not done. Meanwhile the SIIB hold the 
shipment due to applicability of duty on the Bunker and informed them verbally. 
At the same time, they informed to the Importer to pay the bunker duty manually 
and it had been paid through manual duty Challan of Rs.20,05,354/- (Rupees 
Twenty Lakh Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Four Only) Vide Challan 
No:6733 Dated 02.03.2021 and Rs.77,52,872/- (Rupees Seventy Seven Lakh 
Fifty Two Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Two Only) vide Challan No.6734 
dated 02.03.2021. Therefore, on behalf of the importer, they requested to give 
Out of Charge. 

3.4 Statement dated 04.03.2021 of Shri Jigneshsinh Jadeja, Authorized 
Person of M/s Alaacrity Projects India Pvt. Ltd, New Delhi

[...]

which were scrutinized as detailed under: 

4.2 Commercial Invoice: 

The Commercial Invoice dated 09.01.2021 was issued by M/s Onyx 

Navigation Ltd. to M/s Mahi marine Pvt. Ltd. for sale of container ship "SM 

NEYYAR" having purchase price of United States Dollars Twelve Million (US$ 

12,000,000) only and Commercial Invoice No.032021 dated 09.01.2021 was 

issued by M/s Universal Navigation Ltd. to M/s Mahi marine Pvt. Ltd. for sale of 

container ship "MV SM MAHI" having purchase price of United States Dollars 

Six Million (US$ 6,000,000) only.

[...]

The Certificate of Fair Value in respect of container ship "SM NEYYAR" 

bearing No.NTI/FE/SS/2021010801 dated 08.01.2021 was issued by M/s 

Navtech International, Marine Consultants & Surveyors, Dubai, UAE declaring 

fair market value (FOB) of the above container ship as United States Dollars 

Twelve Million (US$ 12,000,000) only and the Certificate of Fair Value in 

respect of container ship "MV SM MAHI" bearing No.NTI/FE/SS/2021010501 

dated 05.01.2021 was issued by M/s Navtech International, Marine Consultants 

& Surveyors, Dubai, UAE declaring fair market value (FOB) of the above

[...]

(i) The undeclared bunkers (Lub. Oil, HSD and Fuel Oil) valued at 
Rs.4,37,37,331/- (MV SM MAHI) and Rs.3,95,73,556/- (SM 
NEYYAR) should not be held liable for confiscation under Section 
111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962; 

(ii) The Customs duty amounting to Rs.99,14,035/- (Rupees Ninety Nine 
Lakhs Fourteen Thousand and Thirty Five only) for "MV SM MAHI"; 
and Rs.1,11,72,366/- (Rupees One Crore Eleven Lakhs Seventy Two 
Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty Six Only) for "SM NEYYAR" 
respectively should not be demanded and recovered from them under 
Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962. Since the said Customs duty 
has been paid by them `UNDER PROTEST', why the protest should 
not be vacated and said Customs duty already paid by them should

[...]

(iii) Interest at an applicable rate should not be demanded and recovered 
from them, on the amount of duty in Para (ii) hereinabove, under 
Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962. Since M/s Mahi Marine Pvt. 
Ltd., have already paid the Interest amounting to Rs.28,072/-
(Rupees Twenty Eight Thousand Seventy Two only) and Rs.50,506/-
(Rupees Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Six only) `Under Protest', why 
the protest should not be vacated and said Interest already paid by 
them should not be appropriated. 

(iv) The assessable value i.e. USD $6000000 (Rs.44,28,00,000/-) for MV 
SM MAHI and USD $12000000 (Rs.88,56,00,000/-) for SM NEYYAR

[...]

(v) The imported vessels SM NEYYAR valued at Rs.53,63,41,500/- and 
MV SM MAHI valued at Rs.1,07,26,83,000/- for should not be held 

liable for confiscation under Section 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962; 

(vi) The differentially Customs Duty amounting to Rs.46,77,075/-
(Rupees Forty Six Lakhs Seventy Seven Thousand and Seventy Five 
Only) and Rs.93,54,150/- (Rupees Ninety Three Lakhs Fifty Four 
Thousand One Hundred and Fifty Only) in respect of import of old 
vessels "MV SM MAHP" and "SM NEYYAR" respectively should not be 
demanded and recovered from them under Section 28(4) of the 
Customs Act, 1962. 

(vii) Interest at an applicable rate should not be demanded and recovered